
NUMERICAL
2	 Rave, John..................................... OF

4	 Noworyta, David......Asst. Hitting Coach

9	 Massey, Michael (rehab)....... INF

13	 Padlo, Kevin................................. INF

17	 Keister, Tripp...........Assistant Coach

18	 Eaton, Nate............................ INF/OF

19	 Cox, Austin.................................. LHP

21	 Duffey, Tyler................................RHP

22	 Fitzgerald, Ryan.......................... INF

23	 Jirschele, Mike.................... Manager

24	 Devanney, Cam........................... INF

25	 Lester, Josh............................ INF/OF

28	 Gentry, Tyler......................... OF

32	 Prato, Nick...................... 1B/OF

33	 O’Keefe, Brian.................................. C

34	 Mann, Devin......................... INF/OF

35	 Durán, Rodolfo................................ C

40	 Pennington, Walter.................. LHP

41	 Lynch IV, Daniel.................. LHP

45	 Sisk, Evan..................................... LHP

46	 Cruz, Steven........................RHP

47	 Alexander, CJ........................ INF/OF

48	 Champlain, Chandler...............RHP

50	 Hernández, Carlos..............RHP

52	 Bubic, Kris (rehab)................ LHP

54	 Murdock, Noah..........................RHP

56	 Veneziano, Anthony.......... LHP

57	 Hoffmann, Andrew...................RHP

59	 McMillon, John...................RHP

60	 Selby, Colin.........................RHP

62	 Bowlan, Jonathan..............RHP

63	 Klein, Will............................RHP

(40-Man Roster in Bold)

MANAGER: 23 Mike Jirschele (jursh-LEE) • PITCHING COACH: Dane Johnson • HITTING COACH: Bijan Rademacher (bee-ZHON RAH-de-MOCK-err)
ASSISTANT PITCHING COACH: Dave Lundquist (LUND-kwist)• ASSISTANT HITTING COACH: 4 David Noworyta (Nova-REE-tah) • ASSISTANT COACH: 17 Tripp Keister (KEY-sterr)
ATHLETIC TRAINERS: James Stone & Danny Accola • STRENGTH & CONDITIONING COACH: CJ Mikkelsen • BULLPEN CATCHER: Josh Mazur
COORDINATOR OF CLUBHOUSE OPERATIONS: Mike Brown • PLAYER DEVELOPMENT TRAINEES: Drew Epperson & Jeremy Owens

• As of June 18, 2024 •

PITCHERS (16+1+1) B/T Ht Wt Born Age Hometown Last Team(s) Acquired Pronunciation
62 Jonathan Bowlan 4 R/R 6'6" 235 12/1/1996 27 Memphis, Tennessee Omaha/KANSAS CITY (’24) 2018 Draft – Round 2 boh-lin

52 Kris Bubic Ⓡ4 L/L 6’3” 225 8/19/1997 26 Cupertino, California ACL Royals/NW Arkansas (’24) 2018 Draft – Round CB-A boo-bich

48 Chandler Champlain R/R 6’5” 220 7/23/1999 24 Dana Point, California NW Arkansas (’24) Trade – 7/27/2022 w/ NYY sham-plain

19 Austin Cox L/L 6'4" 235 3/28/1997 27 Forsyth, Georgia NW Arkansas (’24) MiLB FA – 11/18/2023

46 Steven Cruz 4 R/R 6’7” 223 6/15/1999 25 Salcedo, Dominican Republic NW Arkansas/Omaha/KANSAS CITY (’23) Trade – 1/24/2203 w/ MIN

21 Tyler Duffey R/R 6’3” 220 12/27/1990 33 Houston, Texas Omaha/KANSAS CITY (’24) MiLB FA – 1/10/2024

50 Carlos Hernández 4 R/R 6’4” 255 3/11/1997 27 Guayana, Venezuela Omaha/KANSAS CITY (’24) INTL FA – 7/19/2016

57 Andrew Hoffmann R/R 6’5” 205 2/2/2000 24 Plainfield, Illinois ACL Royals/Omaha (’24) Trade – 7/11/2022 w/ ATL

63 Will Klein 4 R/R 6’5” 230 11/28/1999 24 Bloomington, Indiana Omaha/KANSAS CITY (’24) 2020 Draft – Round 5

41 Daniel Lynch IV 4 L/L 6’6” 205 11/17/1996 27 Henrico, Virginia Omaha/KANSAS CITY (’24) 2018 Draft – Round 1 (34th)

59 John McMillon 4 L/R 6’3” 230 1/27/1998 26 Jasper, Texas Columbia/Quad Cities/NW Arkansas/KANSAS CITY (’23) NDFA – 6/23/2020

54 Noah Murdock R/R 6’8” 205 8/20/1998 25 Colonial Heights, Virginia NW Arkansas (’24) 2019 Draft – Round 7

40 Walter Pennington L/L 6’2” 205 4/14/1998 26 Broomfield, Colorado NW Arkansas/Omaha (’23) NDFA – 8/19/2020

60 Colin Selby 4 R/R 6’2” 220 10/24/1997 26 Chesapeake, Virginia Indianapolis/Omaha/KANSAS CITY (’24) Trade – 4/7/2024 w/ PIT 

45 Evan Sisk L/L 6'2" 195 4/23/1997 27 Chester, South Carolina Omaha (’23) Trade – 1/24/2023 w/ MIN

56 Anthony Veneziano 4 L/L 6’6” 200 9/1/1997 26 Hackettstown, New Jersey Omaha/KANSAS CITY (’24) 2019 Draft – Round 10 va-neez-ee-ah-no

CATCHERS (2) B/T Ht Wt Born Age Hometown Last Team(s) Acquired Pronunciation
35 Rodolfo Durán R/R 5’8” 181 2/19/1998 26 Santo Domingo, D.R. NW Arkansas (’24) MiLB FA – 12/15/2023 roh-DOLL-foh derr-AN

33 Brian O’Keefe R/R 6’0” 210 7/15/1993 30 Albany, New York Tacoma/SEATTLE (‘23) MiLB FA – 4/1/2024

INFIELDERS (7+1) B/T Ht Wt Born Age Hometown Last Team(s) Acquired Pronunciation
47 CJ Alexander L/R 6'3" 215 7/17/1996 27 Merrillville, Indiana ACL Royals/Omaha (’23) Trade – 7/11/2022 w/ ATL

24 Cam Devanney R/R 6’1” 195 4/13/1997 27 Nashua, New Hampshire Nashville (‘23) Trade – 12/14/2023 w/ MIL duh-VAY-nee

22 Ryan Fitzgerald L/R 6’0” 186 6/17/1994 30 Burr Ridge, Illinois FCL Red Sox/Worcester (‘23) MiLB Rule 5 –12/6/2023

25 Josh Lester L/R 6'2" 225 7/17/1994 29 Columbus, Georgia NW Arkansas (’24) MiLB FA – 2/18/2024

34 Devin Mann R/R 6'2" 210 2/11/1997 27 Columbus, Indiana Oklahoma City/Omaha (’23) Trade – 8/1/2023 w/ LAD

9 Michael Massey Ⓡ4 L/R 6’1” 210 3/22/1998 26 Palos Park, Illinois NW Arkansas/Omaha/KANSAS CITY (‘24) 2019 Draft – Round 4

13 Kevin Padlo R/R 6’0” 210 7/15/1996 27 Murrieta, California Oklahoma City/NW Arkansas (’24) MiLB FA – 6/5/2024 PAD-low

32 Nick Pratto 4 L/L 6'1" 230 10/6/1998 25 Huntington Beach, California Omaha/KANSAS CITY ('24) 2017 Draft – Round 1 (14th) praw-toh

OUTFIELDERS (3) B/T Ht Wt Born Age Hometown Last Team(s) Acquired Pronunciation
18 Nate Eaton R/R 5'11" 200 12/22/1996 27 Chester, Virginia Omaha/KANSAS CITY (’23) 2018 Draft – Round 21

28 Tyler Gentry 4 R/R 6'0" 215 2/1/1999 25 Arlington, Tennessee Omaha (’23) 2020 Draft – Round 3

2 John Rave L/L 5'9" 200 12/30/1997 26 Bloomington, Illinois NW Arkansas/Omaha (’23) 2019 Draft – Round 5

Active – 27  (DEV) Development List – 0 (IL) Injured List – 0 Ⓡ Rehab Assignment– 2 4 40-Man Roster (Active) – 9



	 DATE	 TRANSACTION 	 DATE	 TRANSACTION
3/28 Kansas City Royals announce Breaking Roster 53. 5/28 + RHP Tyler Duffey sent outright to Omaha

1. 3/30 – C Austin Nola placed on the 10-Day Injured List 54. 5/30 – LHP Daniel Lynch IV recalled by KANSAS CITY
2. + C Kyle Hayes activated from the Development List 55. + RHP Carlos Hernández optioned to Omaha
3. 4/1 + C Brian O’Keefe signed as a free agent and assigned to Omaha 56. 5/31 + LHP Daniel Lynch IV optioned to Omaha
4. 4/2 – C Kyle Hayes transferred to the Development List 57. – RHP Will Klein recalled by KANSAS CITY
5. 4/5 – RHP Luis Cessa transferred to the Development List 58. 6/1 – RHP Luis Cessa released
6. + RHP William Flemming transferred from NW Arkansas (AA) 59. 6/2 + RHP Anthony Simonelli transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
7. 4/7 + RHP Colin Selby acquired in trade with PITTSBURGH and assigned to Omaha 60. – LHP Daniel Lynch IV recalled by KANSAS CITY
8. 4/8 – RHP Jacob Wallace transferred to NW Arkansas (AA) 61. – RHP Colin Selby placed on the Injured List
9. + 2B Michael Massey’s MLB rehab transferred to Omaha 62. 6/4 + RHP Andrew Hoffmann reinstated from the Injured List
10. 4/12 – RHP Jonah Dipoto transferred to the Development List 63. 6/10 + RHP Will Klein optioned to Omaha
11. + RHP Luis Cessa activated from the Development List 64. – RHP Dan Altavilla selected by KANSAS CITY
12. 4/16 + C Kyle Hayes reinstated from the Development List 65. + RHP Noah Murdock transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
13. 4/17 – LHP Anthony Veneziano recalled by KANSAS CITY 66. 6/11 + INF Josh Lester transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
14. – RHP Andrew Hoffmann placed on the Injured List 67. – INF Nick Pratto recalled by KANSAS CITY
15. + RHP Jonah Dipoto reinstated from the Development List 69. 6/13 – LHP Anthony Veneziano recalled by KANSAS CITY
16. 4/18 + LHP Anthony Veneziano optioned to Omaha 70. + LHP Daniel Lynch IV optioned to Omaha
17. – C Kyle Hayes transferred to the Development List 71. 6/14 + INF Nick Pratto optioned to Omaha
18. + INF Nick Loftin optioned to Omaha 72. + INF Kevin Padlo transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
19. 4/19 – 2B Michael Massey returned to KANSAS CITY from his rehab assignment 73. – C Logan Porter traded to the San Francisco Giants
20. 4/20 – LHP Anthony Veneziano recalled by KANSAS CITY 74. 6/15 + C Rodolfo Durán transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
21. 4/21 + LHP Jake Brentz sent to Omaha for MLB Rehab Assignment 75. – C Austin Nola recalled by KANSAS CITY 
22. – OF Tucker Bradley released 76. + LHP Anthony Veneziano optioned to Omaha
23. 4/22 – RHP Tyler Duffey selected by KANSAS CITY 77. 6/16 + RHP Colin Selby activated from the Injured List
24. + LHP Anthony Veneziano optioned to Omaha 78. 6/17 – RHP Anthony Simonelli transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)
25. 4/23 – INF Mike Brosseau released 79. 6/18 + 2B Michael Massey sent to Omaha for MLB Rehab Assignment
26. 4/24 + RHP Zach Davies transferred to Omaha
27. 4/25 – RHP Will Klein recalled by KANSAS CITY
28. 4/26 + RHP Carlos Hernández sent to Omaha for MLB Rehab Assignment
29. 4/28 + RHP Will Klein optioned to Omaha
30. 4/29 – RHP Jonathan Bowlan recalled by KANSAS CITY
31. + LHP Austin Cox transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
32. 4/30 – RHP Colin Selby recalled by KANSAS CITY
33. + RHP Jonathan Bowlan optioned to Omaha
34. 5/4 + RHP Colin Selby optioned to Omaha
35. 5/5 + RHP Alec Marsh sent to Omaha for MLB Rehab Assignment
36. – LHP Daniel Lynch IV recalled by KANSAS CITY
37. 5/7 – INF Tyler Tolbert transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)
38. + C Austin Nola returned from Rehab Assignment and Reinstated from Injured List
39. 5/8 – INF CJ Alexander placed on the 7-Day Injured List
40. 5/10 – RHP Alec Marsh returned to KANSAS CITY from his rehab assignment
41. + LHP Daniel Lynch IV optioned to Omaha
42. 5/13 – RHP William Fleming transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)
43. 5/15 + INF CJ Alexander reinstated from the 7-Day Injured List
44. 5/16 – C Kyle Hayes placed on the 7-Day Injured List
45. 5/20 – LHP Sam Long selected by KANSAS CITY
46. – LHP Jake Brentz returned from Rehab Assignment, transferred to NW Arkansas (AA)
47. + RHP Chandler Champlain transferred from NW Arkansas (AA)
48. – RHP Zach Davies released
49. 5/24 – RHP Carlos Hernández returned to KANSAS CITY from his rehab assignment
50. 5/26 – INF Nick Loftin recalled by KANSAS CITY
51. 5/27 – RHP Jonah Dipoto traded to the Philadelphia Phillies
52. + LHP Kris Bubic transferred to Omaha for MLB Rehab Assignment


